# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

#### Chapter 137.

Снар. 137.

An Act authorizing the building a Wharf at Emery's Point, town of Hampden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Penobscot River Ice Company, its successors Penobscot River Ice Comand assigns, is hereby authorized to extend, erect and maintain its wharf, located on what is known as Emery's Point in the Penobscot wharf, &c. river in the town of Hampden, a distance of not exceeding one hundred feet into tide water, such extensión being subject however to the approval of a United States Engineer.

pany author-ized to erect

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 14, 1879.

#### Chapter 138.

An Act authorizing Charles H. Donworth to extend his Wharf into the waters of the Machias River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles H. Donworth, of Machias, his heirs and assigns, are Charles H. hereby authorized to extend his wharf into the waters of Machias river, to a line which shall extend from a point seventeen feet into Machias beyond low water mark, at the eastern extremity of said wharf, to a point thirty-five feet beyond low water mark, at the western extremity of said wharf.

extend wharf

Approved February 14, 1879.

#### Chapter 139.

An Act to extend the time for locating and completing the Northern Aroostook Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A further time of two years from January first, eighteen hun-rad and eighty is hereby granted to the Northern Aroostook R. Aroostook R. Aroostook R. Controlled to the Northern Aroostook R. Controlled to the R. dred and eighty, is hereby granted to the Northern Aroostook Railroad Company, within which to make and file the location of its line of railroad; and a further time of two years from January first, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, is also hereby granted to said railroad company, to complete and finish its line of railroad.

R. Co., to file location and to finish its road.

Approved February 14, 1879.